

Nos. 21-3981/3991

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STEVE SNYDER-HILL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio at Columbus
The Honorable Michael H. Watson, Nos. 2:18-cv-00736; 2:21-cv-03838

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
MULTIPLE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION¹
IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

James R. Saywell
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue East
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
(216) 586-3939

Stephen J. Cowen
Amanda K. Rice
Andrew J. Clopton
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson, Suite 2100
Detroit, Michigan 48226-4438
(313) 733-3939
scowen@jonesday.com

¹ Bowling Green State University; Cleveland State University; Eastern Michigan University; Board of Regents of the University of Michigan; Michigan State University; Oakland University; and Purdue University.

The following seven institutions of higher education seek leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in support of the Appellees' Petition for Rehearing En Banc.

Amici comprise public institutions from across and outside this Circuit:

- Bowling Green State University, of Bowling Green, Ohio;
- Cleveland State University, of Cleveland, Ohio;
- Eastern Michigan University, of Ypsilanti, Michigan;
- University of Michigan, of Ann Arbor, Michigan;
- Michigan State University, of East Lansing, Michigan;
- Oakland University, of Rochester, Michigan; and
- Purdue University, of West Lafayette, Indiana.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. THREE QUESTIONS WARRANT EN BANC REVIEW	3
II. UNLESS VACATED, THE PANEL DECISION WILL CAUSE HARM.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amini v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Bannister v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 4363939 (6th Cir. Sept. 21, 2022).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	9
<i>Behnke v. Anheuser-Busch Com. Strategy, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1658807 (S.D. Ohio May 25, 2022).....	5
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	10
<i>Dibrell v. City of Knoxville</i> , 984 F.3d 1156 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 971 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2020)	2, 8
<i>El-Khalil v. Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 633 (6th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Everly v. Everly</i> , 958 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2020)	4, 6
<i>Forrester v. Clarenceville Sch. Dist.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 944 (E.D. Mich. 2021)	6
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 924 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Guy v. LFUCG</i> , 488 F. App'x 9 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>J.H. v. Ohio Dep't of Job & Fam. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 5240231 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 14, 2021).....	4, 6
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Johnson v. Memphis Light Gas & Water Div.</i> , 777 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2015)	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. City of Detroit</i> , 20 F.4th 1117 (6th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>M.H.D. v. Westminster Schs.</i> , 172 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Mitts v. Bagley</i> , 626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010)	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>MSPA Claims I, LLC v. Tower Hill Prime Ins. Co.</i> , 43 F.4th 1259 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Ohlendorf v. United Food & Com. Workers Int’l Union, Loc. 876</i> , 883 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	10
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	2, 7
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	4, 5, 6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	3
<i>Varnell v. Dora Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 756 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2014)	5
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Samantha Harris & KC Johnson, <i>Campus Courts in Court</i> , 22 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 49 (2019)	10
